N

o g b~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

STATE OF TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
BOARD OF BO LER RULES

SPECI AL CALLED MEETI NG
STATE OF TENNESSEE
BOARD OF BO LER RULES
Vi a Zoom Vi deoconf er ence

January 20, 2021

[ ORIGINAL |

CASSANDRA M BEI LING LCR# 371
STONE & GEORGE COURT REPORTI NG
2020 Fi el dstone Par kway
Suite 900 - PMB 234
Franklin, Tennessee 37069
615. 221. 1089

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089




Page 2 Page 3
1 APPEARANCES: 1 Cuest Appearances:
2 Brian Morelock, Chairnan 2 COMBUSTI ON & CONTROL SOLUTI ONS
Owmner - User Representative Se Bl
3 an is
David W Baughnan 3
4 Oaner/User Representative Frank Ryou, Safety Specialist
Allied Boiler & Supply, Inc. 4 LG El ectronics
5 4006 River Lane
M Iton, Tennessee 37118 5 LG ELECTRONICS, USA, INC
6 Insik Lee, Director of Business Adnministration
Harol d F. Bowers 6
7 Insurance Representative | NDUSTRI AL BOI LER & MECHANI CAL
Centerville, Tennessee
8 7 Keith Butler
Jeffery Henry, Board Menber (not present) 8
9 Boiler Manufacturer Representative 9
ATC- CES, Chattanooga, Tennessee
10 10
Dr. Keith Hargrove, Board Member (not present) 11
11 12
Sam Chapman, Chief Boiler Inspector Court Reporting Services and Zoom
12
Chris O Quin, Assistant Chief Boiler Inspector 13 Vi deoconf er enci ng:
13 14 STONE & GEORGE COURT REPORTI NG
Thomas Herr od Nan George, Zoom noder at or
14 Assistant Conmi ssioner, State of Tennessee .
15 Daniel Bailey, Esq. 15 Cassandra M Beiling, LCR
Legal Counsel, State of Tennessee 16
16 17
Carlene T. Bennett 18
17 Board Secretary, State of Tennessee
18 Jami e Presson 19
Executive Admin. Assistant, State of Tennessee 20
19 21
Mchelle Irion 22
20 Boiler Adnmin. Staff Supervisor, State of Tennessee
21 23
22 24 ** Reporter's Note: Al names are spelled
gi phonetical ly unl ess otherw se provided to the
25 25 Reporter by the parties.
Page 4 Page 5
1 AGENDA 1 * Kk Kk Kk Kk kx Kk %
2 1. Call Meeting to Order CHA RVAN MOREL OCK:
3 Il I ntroductions and Announcenents 2 . . I V\am_ to open
4 111. Adoption of Agenda 3 this meeting. | thank you-all for attending
5 IV. dd Business 4 electronically, and I'mgoing to turn it over to
20-17 - LG Hlectronics USA Inc. located at 5 Nan George and let her explain howwe wll conduct
6 101 Life's Good Way, O arksville, . d d h O T h
Tennessee, request that vessels be 6 our meeti ng to ay. And then ve ca the
7 classified as Tennessee Specials 7 nmeeting to order.
8 V.  Announcement of Next Meeting 8 M5, GECRGE  (ood norning everyone.
| he B i h i h ' '
tnfess the Board decides otherw se, the 9 |'mNan George, and |'mthe Zoom noderator today.
9 next regularly schedul ed neeting of the , . .
Board of Boiler Rules will be held 9:00 a. m 10 I'malso with Stone and George Court Reporting.
10 March 10, 2021, at the State of Tennessee 11 Qur court reporter is Cassandra Beiling.
Department of Labor and Wrkforce 12 And as nost of you who are present
11 Devel opment building |ocated at 220 French , . . .
Landing Drive, Nashville, Tennessee. 13 tOday know (hssandrfal S JOb an_d ny JOb fS to .
12 14 ensure that a verbatimtranscript of this meeting
VI, Adj ournment 15 is produced. So because of the nunber of
12 16 attendees today, we'll mute everyone until you're
15 17 called on to speak. |f you have sonething to say
16 18 before you're called on, there is a "rai se hand"
17 19 button at the bottomof the screen. So if you
18 . . .
1 20 would just do that, we will try to recogni ze you
20 21 there.
21 22 If you haven't done so already, and
22 23 thank those who have done that, but if you
23
4 24 haven't, go ahead and put your nane and the
25 25 conpany that you represent in the chat box. And

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089



6..9

Page 6 Page 7
1 if you're not sure exactly howto do that, go down | 1 THE REPCRTER  Cassandra Bei | i ng,
2 to the bottomof your screen again and just click 2 Sone and George Court Reporting.
3 onthat little "chat" button, and it wll bring 3 CHA RVAN MORELOK: - Ckay.  Carl ene?
4 your chat box up, and just type your name and who 4 MS. BENNETT:  Carl ene Bennett,
5 vyou represent there. | think that covers just 5 Board Secretary.
6 about everything. 6 CHA RVAN MRELOOK: kay.  Chris
7 M. Mrelock, I'Il turnit over to 7 O@in?
8 you. 8 M OQIN Chris OQiin,
9 CHAl RVAN MORELOOK: Thank you very 9 Assistant Chief Boiler Inspector.
10 nuch. 10 CHAl RVAN MRELOOK: Ckay.  Dan?
11 Ms. GECRGE  Thank you. 11 MR BAILEY: D d you say "Dan"?
12 CHA RVAN MORELOXX: | hope 12 CHA RVAN MORELOZK: | di d.
13 everybody has a copy of the agenda for this 13 MR BAILEY: Ckay. Dan Bailey,
14 special-called neeting. And so the first itemof |14 legal counsel.
15 business is ItemNunber 1, which | will call the 15 CHA RVAN MCRELOCK: Thank you, sir.
16 neeting to order. 16 Dave?
17 And noving on to Item2, 17 MR BAUGHVAN  Dave Baughman, board
18 introductions and announcerents, let ne give an 18 nmenber. Alied Boiler and Supply.
19 opportunity for everybody on the Zoomcall to 19 CHA RVAN MORELOOK: Thank you, sir.
20 introduce thensel ves. Nan George has introduced 20 Frank?
21 herself, so I'mjust going to go down the list, 21 (No verbal response.)
22 and if | mss somebody, |'mapologizing right now |22 CHAl RVAN MORELOK: You nust  be
23 |'mpretty good at that. 23 muted. | can't hear you. Frank, can you
24 Cassandra, if you'll introduce 24 introduce yoursel f, please?
25 vyoursel f. 25 (No verbal response.)
Page 8 Page 9
1 CGHA RVAN MORELOOK: Ckay. | don't 1 M chel | e?
2 knowif he can hear us. |'ll cone back. 2 Ms. IRON Good norning. |'mthe
3 Harol d, you can go ahead and 3 admn supervisor here at WRC, Mchelle Irion.
4 introduce yourself. 4 CHA RVAN MORELOOK:  Thank  you.
5 MR BOMNERS: Harold Bowers, board 5 Ton?
6 nmenber, FM d obal |nsurance Conpany. 6 MR HERR(D TomHerrod, Assistant
7 CHA RVAN MORELOOK: Ckay.  Lee? 7 Comm ssioner, WRC
8 MR LEE Hello. I'mlinsik Lee, 8 CHAl RVAN MRELOOK: Ckay.  Thank
9 the director of business admnistration in special 9 you.
10 safety in the area of analytics. 10 Sean?
11 CGHA RVAN MORELOOK:  Thank  you. 11 MR ELLIS. Sean Hlis, Conmbustion
12 M5, CECRGE  Excuse ne. M. Lee, 12 and Gontrol Sol utions.
13 coul d you pl ease repeat that again. 13 CHA RVAN MORELOOK: Thank you. Al
14 MR LEE Can you hear me? 14 right. Dd | |eave anybody out?
15 Ms. CECRE W'l work oniit. 15 MR CHAPMAN  Yes, you did.
16 MR LEE Yeah. |'minsik Lee, 16 CGHA RVAN MORELOK: Ch, | did,
17 director of business admnistration in special 17 didn't 1?
18 safety in the anal ytics. 18 MR CHAPMAN  Yes, you did.
19 M5. GBEORE  Ckay. And | see your |19 CHAl RVAN MORELOOK: San?
20 nare in the chat box, so thank you very much. 20 MR CHAPMAN  Sam Chapnan, Chi ef
21 MR LEE Yeah, thank you. 21 Boiler Inspector.
22 CHAI RVAN MORELOOK: Jani e? 22 CHAI RVAN MORELOK: Al right.
23 MS. PRESSON  Janie Presson, 23 Sorry about that, Sam
24 Executive Admin Assistant, WRC 24 MR CHAPMAN Al right.
25 CHA RVAN MORELOOK:  Thank  you. 25 CHA RVAN MORELOOK: These pi ctures

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089




10.. 13

Page 10 Page 11
1 are noving around and | |ose people. | apol ogize. 1 CHA RVAN MCRELOOK: Al right.
2 MR CHAPMAN  Ckay. 2 Hearing none, I'mgoing to nmove on to Item 3,
3 CHA RVAN MORELOOK: (kay.  Wio else | 3 which is adoption of the agenda.
4 have | mssed? 4 Again, | hope you have a copy of that
5 MR BUTLER Keith Butler with 5 in front of you. Are there any corrections or
6 Industrial Boiler & Mechanical. 6 additions to the agenda?
7 CHA RMAN MCRELOOK: Yeah.  Keith, 7 (No verbal response.)
8 woul d you pl ease renane yourself -- it just shows 8 CHA RVAN MCRELOK: - Ckay. | mnot
9 your phone nunber -- so that we'll have your nanme 9 hearing any. Just as a point of order, so you
10 on the participant list. 10 know, our voting today will be roll call vote, and
11 MR BUTLER | wll attenpt that. 11 so |l wll call on the board menbers for themto
12 CGHA RVAN MORELOOK: Ckay. 12 vote on this item
13 M. GEORE | cando it for you, 13 So with that said, do | have a motion
14 M. Butler. 14 for adoption of the agenda?
15 MR BUTLER Thank you. Because 15 MR BAILEY: M. Chairnman?
16 |'mkind of stupid when it comes to smart phones. |16 CGHA RVAN MORELOK: Yes?
17 CHAl RVAN MORELOK: Al right. 17 MR BAILEY: Dan Bailey here. Do
18 Have | left anybody el se out? 18 you have a quorun®
19 (No verbal response.) 19 CHAl RVAN MORELOXK:  Yes. There's
20 CHAl RVAN MCRELOOK: Very  good. 20 three of the five board nenbers here:
21 \Very, very good. 21 M. Baughman, M. Bowers, and nyself.
22 | don't have any announcerents this 22 MR BAILEY: Ckay.
23 norning. Does anybody el se have any announcenents |23 CHAl RMAN MORELOOK: So do | have a
24 before we nove on to adoption of the agenda? 24 motion for adoption of the agenda?
25 (No verbal response.) 25 MR BOMNERS. Yeah. This is Harold
Page 12 Page 13
1 Bowers, board nenber. 1 to you.
2 I"d nmake that notion. 2 MR BUTLER Yes, sir. |
3 CHA RVAN MORELOOK: Thank you, 3 appreciate this opportunity. | know the |ast
4 M. Bowers. 4 neeting, we were asked to | ook at the vol ume
5 Do | have a second? 5 calculations on the vessels to elinmnate those
6 MR BAUGHVAN Dave Baughman, board | 6 that were bel ow the required cubic footage to be
7 nenber. 7 registered with the state, and, also, to have
8 Second. 8 national board nunbers.
9 CHA RVAN MORELOOK: Thank you. | 9 |"ve gone through and |'ve provided
10 have a second. Any nore discussion of the agenda? | 10 you-all with alist. [It's the sane list that |
11 (No verbal response.) 11 gave you the last neeting. |'mshow ng certain
12 CHA RVAN MORELOOK: - Al right.  1'm| 12 vessels in red. Those have been elimnated from
13 going to call the question. 13 consi derati on.
14 M. Baughman? 14 There's al so a sheet there where the
15 MR BAUGHVAN  Aye. 15 vessels are |isted show ng the conpl ete
16 CGHA RVAN MORELOOK: M. Bower s? 16 calculations for each vessel that is there. |
17 MR BOMNERS. Aye. 17 made another trip and actually got on top of each
18 CHAl RVAN MORELOOK: And | vote aye |18 press with a manlift to ook at these vessels,
19 as well. So we do have an approved, adopted 19 look at the namepl ate stanpings. | know there was
20 agenda. 20 an issue brought up about sonme of the infornation
21 So noving on to Item4, whichis old |21 nameplates on there being in hydrotest pressure,
22 business, we are going to discuss Item20-17, 22 as opposed to pneurmatic, which is what's listed on
23 LGHectronics. And they are requesting that 23 the data reports. Those namepl ates have been
24 vessel s be classified as Tennessee Speci al s. 24 replaced, as far as -- the infornational nanepl ate
25 So, M. Butler, | will turn that over |25 was replaced so that now that information natches

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089



14. .17

Page 14 Page 15
1 what is on the data reports. 1 fromany of the board nenbers?
2 | did check the relief valves on the 2 (No verbal response.)
3 vessels. They are in psi, as opposed to Mra. 3 CHA RVAN MCRELOK: - Ckay. | mnot
4 |'ve sent a conversion. | also had the plant put 4 hearing any conflict of interest. Dol have a
5 a label on each of those vessels near the 5 notion to discuss?
6 nanepl ates showing what the psi rating is to nake 6 MR BAUGHVAN  Dave Baughnan, board
7 it easier for the inspectors to say, okay, here is | 7 menber.
8 the psi design pressure. That way they can 8 | nove a notion to discuss.
9 reference the relief valve that's there. 9 CHA RVAN MORELOOK: Ckay. Do |
10 | think that's the only real issues 10 have a second?
11 that we were asked to address. | realize that 11 MR BOMNERS: | second.
12 we're asking a lot, asking for 23 vessels to have |12 CHAl RVAN MORELOXK:  Thank you
13 a Tennessee Special, but these vessels are -- were |13 M. Bowers and M. Baughman. Wat questions or
14 fabricated in accordance with ASME in Section 8, 14 comwents do you have concerning this iten?
15 Dvision 1, and did receive all of the stanping 15 | will say, while people are
16 that they should have as far as the safety 16 thinking, M. Butler, thank you for the work to
17 calcul ations and the design conditions. 17 clarify the list of these 50 vessels. And | think
18 The only issue was being in violation |18 it's -- you have addressed all the Board conments
19 of state rules for having a national board in this |19 that | can think of right at the noment. ['Il let
20 state. But we do ask that you do issue a state 20 the other board nenbers speak to that. But you
21 special certification for these vessels so that 21 are correct. The state lawrequires a pressure
22 the plant can continue to use themand operate. 22 vessel to be registered with the National Board.
23 CHAl RVAN MORELOOK: Thank you, 23 And that was not conpleted within the tine limt
24 M. Butler. 24 provided by the National Board, so that's why we
25 Are there any conflicts of interest 25 are considering nmaking 23 of these vessels

Page 16 Page 17
1 Tennessee Speci al . 1 outside of that vessel since the safety valves are
2 And so fromny review, | don't see 2 actually in psi. Aml assumng that's all
3 any concerns. Al of themhave been addressed. | | 3 correct?
4 do want toreiterate to you-all that approval by 4 MR BUTLER That is correct.
5 the Board for each of these Tennessee Speci al s, 5 MR BOMRS. So once the Board
6 they'Il be stanped as Tennessee Specials, the 23 6 approves it, and the boiler division wll, |
7 vessels will be. 7 quess, identify each of those with a Tennessee
8 And what that neans to you as an 8 Special nunber. |s that Tennessee special -- |
9 owner or a user of these vessels, as these vessels | 9 guess there's a naneplate that is on each of these
10 require repair over their life, any repair to 10 vessels. The Tennessee Special nunber will be,
11 these Tennessee Special vessels will be required 11 actually, stanped on that plate or will there be
12 to have approval fromthe State of Tennessee from |12 another plate that's actually attached to the
13 the Boiler Unit. And any alterations to these 23 |13 vessel ?
14 Tennessee Special vessels will require an itemto |14 MR BUTLER V¢ can do either one.
15 be brought to the Tennessee Board of Boiler Rules |15 That's kind of up to Samas how they put those on
16 for approval of that alteration prior to messing 16 there or want those put on there.
17 with that alteration. 17 MR BOMRS: This is Harold Bovers
18 And that's the only comrents | have. |18 again.
19 MR BOMNRS. This is Harold Bowers, |19 Sam how are they usual Iy identified
20 board nenber. 20 with a Tennessee Special ? Is the nunber stanped
21 So fromwhat | gathered, altogether, 21 on that existing plate, or is another plate
22 is nowwe're down to 23 vessels, and each of those |22 attached to the vessel with that Tennessee Speci al
23 vessels will have a naneplate or a sticker on the |23 nunber on there?
24 outside of those vessels with the MW, naxi mum 24 MR CHAPMAN  Anot her pl ate woul d
25 allowed working pressure, converted to psi onthe |25 be stanped onit, and we'll get with M. Butler to

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089




18..21

Page 18 Page 19
1 have himto put those on so that the inspector 1 vessels were actual ly nounted on the presses when
2 wll verify that. He will give themthe nunbers 2 they shipped fromKorea. So they were on
3 and they will stanp it on there as a Tennessee 3 brand-new vessel s and put in as new equi prent at
4 Special . 4 this plant.
5 MR BOMNERS. Thank you, Sam 5 MR BAUGHVAN  Very good. Keith,
6 MR CHAPMAN  Uh- huh., 6 thank you. And | don't have any other questions.
7 MR BOMNERS. No further questions 7 | would say (foreign |anguage).
8 fromne. 8 MR LEE Thank you so much.
9 CHA RVAN MORELOOK: Thank you, 9 CHAl RVAN MORELOOK:  Thank you,
10 M. Bowers. 10 M. Baughnan.
11 Anyone el se have any questions or 11 Does anyone el se have any questions
12 comments about this iten? 12 before we vote this iten?
13 MR BAUGHVAN This is Dave 13 (No verbal response.)
14 Baughnan, board menber. 14 CHA RVAN MORELOK: Al right.
15 | would like to say (speaking foreign | 15 Hearing none, do | have a notion to approve
16 language) to Insik and Frank. Thank you both for |16 Item20-17 for LG Hectronics to have these
17 being here. 17 designated 23 vessel s to be approved as Tennessee
18 O the data -- (technol ogy freezes). 18 Special s?
19 That's nme. Sorry. That's ny pickle fingers. 19 MR BOMERS: This is Harol d Bowers,
20 O the data reports, it just shows 20 boiler inspector.
21 installation location unknown. | just wanted to 21 | make that notion to approve the
22 nmake sure that these units went directly to the 22 23 vessel s to be approved as Tennessee Speci al s.
23 installation |ocation and none have been 23 CHAl RVAN MORELOOK: Thank you,
24 previously installed at any other |ocation. 24 M. Bowers.
25 MR BUTLER No, sir. These 25 Do | have a second?

Page 20 Page 21
1 MR BAUGHVAN Dave Baughman, board | 1 regularly schedul ed quarterly meeting of the Board
2 nenber. 2 of Boiler Rules will be March the 10th, 2021 at
3 Second. 3 9:00 am Central Standard Tinme. Hopefully, it
4 CGHA RVAN MORELOOK:  Thank you, 4 wll be at the State of Tennessee Departnent of
5 M. Baughnan. 5 Labor and Wérkforce Devel opnent building. VeIl
6 Any other questions or comrents? 6 just have to wait and see what the prevailing
7 (No verbal response.) 7 requirenments are fromQvernor Lee as far as
8 CGHA RVAN MORELOOK: Al T right. 8 neeting. And if we can't have a face-to-face, we
9 Hearing none, I'Il call the question. 9 wll have an electronic, virtual neeting schedul ed
10 M. Baughnan? 10 for that date. So that's as far as announcenents
11 MR BAUGHVAN  Aye. 11 go.
12 CHA RVAN MORELOOK M. Bower s? 12 Item6 on the agenda i s adjournnent,
13 MR BONERS. Aye. 13 so do | have a notion to adjourn?
14 CGHA RVAN MORELOOK: And Bri an 14 MR BOMRS: This is Harold Bowvers,
15 Morel ock votes aye as well. 15 board nenber.
16 So you have a unani nously voted item |16 | make that notion to adjourn.
17 here for these vessels to be Tennessee Speci al s. 17 CHA RVAN MCRELOOK: - Thank  you.
18 M. Butler, thank you for your work. |18 Again, thank you-all for calling in.
19 Thank you to Frank and Insik for 19 It's always a pleasure to talk with everyone. So
20 calling in today to be a part of this neeting. 20 | hope you have a good week. And in sone shape,
21 Thank you gent| eren. 21 form or fashion, we wll reconvene on March the
22 MR BUTLER  Thank you. 22 10th. So | hope you-all have a good week. Thank
23 MR LEE Thank you so much. 23 you again.
24 CHA RVAN MORELOOK: Ckay. So that |24
25 takes us to Item5 on our agenda. The next 25 END OF THE PROCEEDI NGS.

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089




22

© 0 N o g b~ W NP

e =
© ® N o U A W N P O

25

Page 22
CERTI FI CATE

STATE OF TENNESSEE )
COUNTY OF W LLIAVBON )
|, Cassandra M Beiling, a Notary Public

inthe State of Tennessee, do hereby certify:

That the within is a true and accurate
transcript of the proceedi ngs taken via Zoom
vi deoconference before the Board and the Chief
I nspector or the Chief Inspector's Designee,
Tennessee Departnent of Labor & Wrkforce
Devel opnent, Division of Wrkplace Regul ati ons and
Conpl i ance, Boiler Unit, on the 20th day of
January, 2021.

| further certify that | amnot related to
any of the parties to this action, by blood or
narriage, and that | amin no way interested in

the outcome of this matter.

I'N WTNESS WHERECF, | have hereunto set ny
hand this 6th day of February, 2021.

/@M@

] <
Cassandra M Beiling, LCR#<§2;>

Notary Public State at Large

TENNESSEE
NOTARY /
C

RN
00 % SN
K

My conmi ssion expires: 3/10/2024

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089




1 6:1514:15
10th 21:2,22

2 6:17
20-17 12:2219:16
2021 21:2

23 14:12 15:25 16:6,13,
22 19:17,22

3
3 112

4
4 12:21

5
5 20:25
50 15:17

6
6 21:12

8
8 14:14

9
9:00 21:3

A
a.m. 21:3

accordance 14:14

additions 11:6

address 14:11
addressed 15:18 16:3
adjourn 21:13,16
adjournment 21:12
admin 8:24 9:3
administration 8:9,17
adopted 12:19

adoption 10:24 11:3,
14,24

agenda 6:13 10:24
11:3,6,14,24 12:10,20
20:25 21:12

ahead 5:248:3
Allied 7:18
allowed 16:25
alteration 16:16,17
alterations 16:13
altogether 16:21
analytics 8:10,18

announcements 6:18
10:22,23 21:10

apologize 10:1
apologizing 6:22
approval 16:4,12,16
approve 19:15,21

approved 12:19 19:17,
22

approves 17:6

area 8:10

ASME 14:14
Assistant 7:98:24 9:6
assuming 17:2
attached 17:12,22
attempt 10:11
attendees 5:16
attending 5:3

aye 12:15,17,18 20:11,
13,15

back 8:2

Bailey 7:11,13 11:15,
17,22

Baughman 7:17 11:21
12:6,14,15 15:6,13
18:13,14 19:5,10 20:1,
5,10,11

Beiling 5:117:1
Bennett 7:4

board 7:5,17 8:5 11:11,
2012:1,6 13:8 14:19
15:1,6,18,20,22,24
16:5,15,20 17:5 18:14
20:1 21:1,15

boiler 7:9,18 9:21 10:6
16:13,15 17:6 19:20
21:2

bottom 5:196:2

Bowers 8:511:21,25
12:1,4,16,17 15:11,13
16:19 17:5,17 18:5,7,10
19:19,24 20:12,13
21:14

box 5:256:4 8:20
brand-new 19:3
Brian 20:14

bring 6:3

brought 13:20 16:15
building 21:5

business 6:158:9,17
12:22

Butler 10:5,11,14,15
12:25 13:2 14:24 15:16
17:4,14,25 18:25 20:18,
22

button 5:19 6:3

C

calculations 13:5,16
14:17

call 5:6 6:15,19 11:10,
11 12:13 20:9

called 5:17,18
Calling 20:20 21:18
Carlene 7:3,4

Cassandra 5:11 6:24
7:1

Cassandra's 5:13
Central 21:3
certification 14:21

Chairman 5:2 6:9,12
7:3,6,10,12,15,19,22
8:1,7,11,22,25 9:4,8,13,
16,19,22,25 10:3,7,12,
17,20 11:1,8,15,16,19,
2312:3,9,12,16,18
14:23 15:3,9,12 18:9
19:9,14,23 20:4,8,12,
14,24 21:17

Chapman 9:15,18,20,
2410:217:24 18:6

chat 5:256:3,4 8:20
check 14:2

Chief 7:99:20
Chris 7:6,8
clarify 15:17
classified 12:24
click 6:2
Combustion 9:11

comments 15:14,18
16:18 18:12 20:6

Commissioner 9:7
company 5:25 8:6
complete 13:15
completed 15:23
concerns 16:3
conditions 14:17
conduct 5:5
conflict 15:4
conflicts 14:25

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089




consideration 13:13
continue 14:22
Control 9:12
conversion 14:4
converted 16:25
copy 6:1311:4
correct 15:2117:3,4
corrections 115
counsel 7:14
court 5:10,11 7:2
covers 6.5

cubic 13:6

D

Dan 7:10,11,13 11:17

data 13:23 14:1 18:18,
20

date 21:10

Dave 7:16,17 12:6 15:6
18:13 20:1

Department 21:4
design 14:8,17
designated 19:17
Development 21:5
directly 18:22
director 8:9,17
discuss 12:22 15:5,8
discussion 12:10
division 14:1517:6

E

easier 14:7
electronic 21:9
electronically 5:4

Electronics 12:23
19:16

eliminate 13:5

eliminated 13:12
Ellis 9:11

END 21:25
ensure 5:14
equipment 19:3
Excuse 8:12
Executive 8:24
existing 17:21

explain 5:5

F

fabricated 14:14
face-to-face 21:8
fashion 21:21
fingers 18:19

FM 8:6

footage 13:6
foreign 18:1519:7
form 21:21

Frank 7:20,23 18:16
20:19

freezes 18:18
front 11:5

hand 5:18

Harold 8:3,511:25
16:19 17:17 19:19
21:14

hear 7:238:2,14

hearing 11:2,9 15:4
19:15 20:9

Herrod 9:6

hope 6:12 11:4 21:20,
22

hydrotest 13:21

G

gathered 16:21
gave 13:11
gentlemen 20:21

George 5:5,8,9,10
6:11,20 7:2 8:12,15,19
10:13

give 6:1818:2
Global 8:6

good 5:86:239:2
10:20,21 19:5 21:20,22

Governor 21:7

guess 17:7,9

identified 17:19
identify 17:7
Industrial 10:6
information 13:20,25
informational 13:24

Insik 8:8,16 18:16
20:19

inspector 7:9 9:21
18:1 19:20

inspectors 14:7
installation 18:21,23
installed 18:24
Insurance 8:6
interest 14:25 15:4

introduce 6:20,24 7:24
8:4

introduced 6:20
introductions 6:18
Irion 9:2,3

issue 13:20 14:18,20
issues 14:10

item 6:14,15,17 11:2,12
12:21,22 15:14 16:14
18:12 19:12,16 20:16,
2521:12

Jamie 8:22,23
job 5:13

K

Keith 10:5,7 19:5
kind 10:16 17:15
Korea 19:2

label 14:5

Labor 21:5
language 18:16 19:7
law 15:21

leave 9:14

Lee 8:7,8,12,14,16,21
19:8 20:23 21:7

left 10:18
legal 7:14
LG 12:2319:16
life 16:10
limit 15:23

list 6:2110:10 13:10
15:17

listed 13:15,22
location 18:21,23,24
lose 10:1

lot 14:12

M

made 13:17

make 12:2 14:6 18:22
19:21 21:16

making 15:25
manlift 13:18
March 21:2,21

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089



matches 13:25
MAWP 16:24
maximum 16:24
means 16:8
Mechanical 10:6

meeting 5:3,6,7,14
6:14,16 13:4,11 20:20
21:1,8,9

member 7:18 8:6 12:1,
7 15:7 16:20 18:14 20:2
21:15

members 11:11,20
15:1,20

messing 16:16
Michelle 9:1,3
missed 10:4

moderator 5:9
moment 15:19

Morelock 5:26:7,9,12
7:3,6,10,12,15,19,22
8:1,7,11,22,25 9:4,8,13,
16,19,22,25 10:3,7,12,
17,20 11:1,8,16,19,23
12:3,9,12,16,18 14:23
15:3,9,12 18:9 19:9,14,
23 20:4,8,12,14,15,24
21:17

morning 5:8 9:2 10:23

motion 11:13,24 12:2
15:5,8 19:15,21 21:13,
16

mounted 19:1
move 10:24 11:2 15:8

moving 6:17 10:1
12:21

MPA 14:3
mute 5:16
muted 7:23

nameplates 13:21,23
14:6

Nan 5:5,9 6:20

national 13:8 14:19
15:22,24

number 5:15 6:15 10:9
17:8,10,20,23

numbers 13:8 18:2

o)

O'GUIN 7:7,8

open 5:2

operate 14:22
opportunity 6:19 13:3
opposed 13:22 14:3
order 5:76:16 11:9

owner 16:9

pretty 6:23
prevailing 21:6
previously 18:24
prior 16:16
PROCEEDINGS 21:25
produced 5:15
provided 13:9 15:24
psi 14:3,6,8 16:25 17:2

put 5:24 14:417:15,16
18:119:3

Q

quarterly 21:1
guestion 12:13 20:9

guestions 15:1318:7,
11 19:6,11 20:6

quorum 11:18

Reporting 5:107:2

reports 13:23 14:1
18:20

represent 5:25 6:5
requesting 12:23
require 16:10,14
required 13:6 16:11
requirements 21:7
requires 15:21

response 7:21,25
10:19,25 11:7 12:11
15:2 19:13 20:7

review 16:2
roll 11:10
rules 14:19 16:15 21:2

S

N

nameplate 13:19,24
16:23 17:9

part 20:20
participant 10:10
people 10:1 15:15
phone 10:9
phones 10:16
pickle 18:19
pictures 9:25
plant 14:4,22 19:4
plate 17:11,12,21,24
pleasure 21:19
pneumatic 13:22
point 11:9

present 5:12
press 13:18
presses 19:1
Presson 8:23

pressure 13:21 14:8
15:21 16:25

R

raise 5:18

rating 14:6

real 14:10
realize 14:11
receive 14:15
recognize 5:20
reconvene 21:21
red 13:12
reference 14:9
registered 13:7 15:22
regularly 21:1
reiterate 16:4
relief 14:2,9
rename 10:8
repair 16:10
repeat 8:13
replaced 13:24,25
reporter 5:117:1

safety 8:10,18 14:16
17:1

Sam 9:19,20,23 17:15,
19 18:5

scheduled 21:1,9
screen 5:196:2
Sean 9:10,11
Secretary 7:5
Section 14:14
shape 21:20

sheet 13:14
shipped 19:2
showing 13:11,15 14:6
shows 10:8 18:20
sir 7:15,19 13:2 18:25
smart 10:16
Solutions 9:12
speak 5:17 15:20
speaking 18:15

special 8:9,17 14:13,21
16:1,11,14 17:8,10,20,
22184

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089




special-called 6:14

Specials 12:24 16:5,6
19:18,22 20:17

stamp 18:3

stamped 16:6 17:11,
20,25

stamping 14:15
stampings 13:19
Standard 21:3

state 13:7 14:19,20
15:21 16:12 21:4

sticker 16:23
Stone 5:107:2
stupid 10:16
supervisor 9:3

Supply 7:18

T

takes 20:25
talk 21:19
technology 18:18

Tennessee 12:24
14:13 16:1,5,6,11,12,
14,15 17:7,8,10,20,22
18:319:17,22 20:17
21:4

thinking 15:16
time 15:23 21:3

today 5:6,9,13,16 11:10
20:20

Tom 9:5,6

top 13:17
transcript 5:14
trip 13:17

turn 5:4 6:7 12:25
type 6:4

U

Uh-huh 18:6

unanimously 20:16
Unit 16:13

units 18:22
unknown 18:21

user 16:9

\%

valve 14:9
valves 14:2 17:1

verbal 7:21,2510:19,25
11:7 12:11 15:2 19:13
20:7

verbatim 5:14
verify 18:2

vessel 13:16 15:22
17:1,13,22

vessels 12:24 13:5,12,
15,18 14:3,5,12,13,21
15:17,25 16:7,9,11,14,
22,23,24 17:10 19:1,3,
17,22 20:17

violation 14:18
virtual 21:9
volume 13:4

vote 11:10,12 12:18
19:12

voted 20:16
votes 20:15
voting 11:10

w

wait 21:6

wanted 18:21

week 21:20,22

work 8:15 15:16 20:18
Workforce 21:5
working 16:25
WRC 8:24 9:3,7

Y

you-all 5:313:10 16:4
21:18,22

z

Zoom 5:96:19

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting

615. 221. 1089



	Transcript
	Caption
	Pages 2..5
	Pages 6..9
	Pages 10..13
	Pages 14..17
	Pages 18..21
	Page 22

	Word Index
	Index: 1..conflicts
	1 (2)
	10th (2)
	2 (1)
	20-17 (2)
	2021 (1)
	23 (7)
	3 (1)
	4 (1)
	5 (1)
	50 (1)
	6 (1)
	8 (1)
	9:00 (1)
	a.m. (1)
	accordance (1)
	additions (1)
	address (1)
	addressed (2)
	adjourn (2)
	adjournment (1)
	admin (2)
	administration (2)
	adopted (1)
	adoption (4)
	agenda (10)
	ahead (2)
	Allied (1)
	allowed (1)
	alteration (2)
	alterations (1)
	altogether (1)
	analytics (2)
	announcements (4)
	apologize (1)
	apologizing (1)
	approval (3)
	approve (2)
	approved (3)
	approves (1)
	area (1)
	ASME (1)
	Assistant (3)
	assuming (1)
	attached (2)
	attempt (1)
	attendees (1)
	attending (1)
	aye (6)
	back (1)
	Bailey (7)
	Baughman (19)
	Beiling (2)
	Bennett (2)
	board (23)
	boiler (9)
	bottom (2)
	Bowers (25)
	box (3)
	brand-new (1)
	Brian (1)
	bring (1)
	brought (2)
	building (1)
	business (4)
	Butler (15)
	button (2)
	calculations (3)
	call (7)
	called (2)
	calling (2)
	Carlene (2)
	Cassandra (3)
	Cassandra's (1)
	Central (1)
	certification (1)
	Chairman (52)
	Chapman (8)
	chat (4)
	check (1)
	Chief (2)
	Chris (2)
	clarify (1)
	classified (1)
	click (1)
	Combustion (1)
	comments (5)
	Commissioner (1)
	company (2)
	complete (1)
	completed (1)
	concerns (1)
	conditions (1)
	conduct (1)
	conflict (1)
	conflicts (1)

	Index: consideration..March
	consideration (1)
	continue (1)
	Control (1)
	conversion (1)
	converted (1)
	copy (2)
	correct (3)
	corrections (1)
	counsel (1)
	court (3)
	covers (1)
	cubic (1)
	Dan (4)
	data (4)
	date (1)
	Dave (6)
	Department (1)
	design (2)
	designated (1)
	Development (1)
	directly (1)
	director (2)
	discuss (3)
	discussion (1)
	division (2)
	easier (1)
	electronic (1)
	electronically (1)
	Electronics (2)
	eliminate (1)
	eliminated (1)
	Ellis (2)
	END (1)
	ensure (1)
	equipment (1)
	Excuse (1)
	Executive (1)
	existing (1)
	explain (1)
	fabricated (1)
	face-to-face (1)
	fashion (1)
	fingers (1)
	FM (1)
	footage (1)
	foreign (2)
	form (1)
	Frank (4)
	freezes (1)
	front (1)
	gathered (1)
	gave (1)
	gentlemen (1)
	George (11)
	give (2)
	Global (1)
	good (8)
	Governor (1)
	guess (2)
	hand (1)
	Harold (7)
	hear (3)
	hearing (5)
	Herrod (2)
	hope (4)
	hydrotest (1)
	identified (1)
	identify (1)
	Industrial (1)
	information (2)
	informational (1)
	Insik (4)
	inspector (4)
	inspectors (1)
	installation (2)
	installed (1)
	Insurance (1)
	interest (2)
	introduce (4)
	introduced (1)
	introductions (1)
	Irion (2)
	issue (3)
	issues (1)
	item (15)
	Jamie (2)
	job (2)
	Keith (3)
	kind (2)
	Korea (1)
	label (1)
	Labor (1)
	language (2)
	law (1)
	leave (1)
	Lee (11)
	left (1)
	legal (1)
	LG (2)
	life (1)
	limit (1)
	list (5)
	listed (2)
	location (3)
	lose (1)
	lot (1)
	made (1)
	make (5)
	making (1)
	manlift (1)
	March (2)

	Index: matches..special
	matches (1)
	MAWP (1)
	maximum (1)
	means (1)
	Mechanical (1)
	meeting (12)
	member (9)
	members (4)
	messing (1)
	Michelle (2)
	missed (1)
	moderator (1)
	moment (1)
	Morelock (53)
	morning (3)
	motion (9)
	mounted (1)
	move (3)
	moving (3)
	MPA (1)
	mute (1)
	muted (1)
	nameplate (4)
	nameplates (3)
	Nan (3)
	national (4)
	number (7)
	numbers (2)
	O'GUIN (3)
	open (1)
	operate (1)
	opportunity (2)
	opposed (2)
	order (3)
	owner (1)
	part (1)
	participant (1)
	people (2)
	phone (1)
	phones (1)
	pickle (1)
	pictures (1)
	plant (3)
	plate (5)
	pleasure (1)
	pneumatic (1)
	point (1)
	present (1)
	press (1)
	presses (1)
	Presson (2)
	pressure (4)
	pretty (1)
	prevailing (1)
	previously (1)
	prior (1)
	PROCEEDINGS (1)
	produced (1)
	provided (2)
	psi (5)
	put (6)
	quarterly (1)
	question (2)
	questions (6)
	quorum (1)
	raise (1)
	rating (1)
	real (1)
	realize (1)
	receive (1)
	recognize (1)
	reconvene (1)
	red (1)
	reference (1)
	registered (2)
	regularly (1)
	reiterate (1)
	relief (2)
	rename (1)
	repair (2)
	repeat (1)
	replaced (2)
	reporter (2)
	Reporting (2)
	reports (3)
	represent (2)
	requesting (1)
	require (2)
	required (2)
	requirements (1)
	requires (1)
	response (9)
	review (1)
	roll (1)
	rules (3)
	safety (4)
	Sam (6)
	scheduled (2)
	screen (2)
	Sean (2)
	Secretary (1)
	Section (1)
	shape (1)
	sheet (1)
	shipped (1)
	showing (3)
	shows (2)
	sir (4)
	smart (1)
	Solutions (1)
	speak (2)
	speaking (1)
	special (13)

	Index: special-called..Zoom
	special-called (1)
	Specials (6)
	stamp (1)
	stamped (4)
	stamping (1)
	stampings (1)
	Standard (1)
	state (7)
	sticker (1)
	Stone (2)
	stupid (1)
	supervisor (1)
	Supply (1)
	takes (1)
	talk (1)
	technology (1)
	Tennessee (19)
	thinking (1)
	time (2)
	today (6)
	Tom (2)
	top (1)
	transcript (1)
	trip (1)
	turn (3)
	type (1)
	Uh-huh (1)
	unanimously (1)
	Unit (1)
	units (1)
	unknown (1)
	user (1)
	valve (1)
	valves (2)
	verbal (9)
	verbatim (1)
	verify (1)
	vessel (5)
	vessels (26)
	violation (1)
	virtual (1)
	volume (1)
	vote (4)
	voted (1)
	votes (1)
	voting (1)
	wait (1)
	wanted (1)
	week (2)
	work (3)
	Workforce (1)
	working (1)
	WRC (3)
	you-all (5)
	Zoom (2)



